Unofficial Copy A2 1999 Regular Session 9lr0639

By: Senator Conway
Introduced and read first time: January 22, 1999
Assigned to: Economic and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

## 1 AN ACT concerning

## 2 Baltimore City - Alcoholic Beverages - Storage of Flammable Liquids

- 3 FOR the purpose of prohibiting in Baltimore City an alcoholic beverages licensee from
- 4 storing an alcoholic beverage that is classified as a Class 3 flammable liquid
- 5 under the Baltimore City Fire Prevention Code in certain areas; authorizing a
- 6 licensee to display for sale an alcoholic beverage that is classified as a Class 3
- 7 flammable liquid in a certain area; authorizing the Baltimore City Board of
- 8 License Commissioners to adopt certain regulations; and generally relating to
- 9 alcoholic beverages in Baltimore City.
- 10 BY adding to
- 11 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 12 Section 12-203.2
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (1998 Replacement Volume and 1998 Supplement)
- 15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 16 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 17 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 18 12-203.2.
- 19 (A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN BALTIMORE CITY.
- 20 (B) (1) A LICENSEE MAY NOT STORE AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE THAT IS
- 21 CLASSIFIED AS A CLASS 3 FLAMMABLE LIQUID UNDER THE BALTIMORE CITY FIRE
- 22 PREVENTION CODE:
- 23 (I) IN A PRIVATE AREA ON THE LICENSED PREMISES; OR
- 24 (II) NEAR A FURNACE, HEAT PUMP, HEAT PRODUCING DEVICE OR
- 25 APPLIANCE, OR OTHER HEAT SOURCE ON THE LICENSED PREMISES.

- 1 (2) A LICENSEE MAY DISPLAY FOR SALE AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 2 THAT IS CLASSIFIED AS A CLASS 3 FLAMMABLE LIQUID IN A PUBLIC AREA ON THE
- 3 LICENSED PREMISES.
- 4 (3) THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MAY ADOPT
- 5 REGULATIONS GOVERNING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES THAT ARE CLASSIFIED AS A
- 6 CLASS 3 FLAMMABLE LIQUID.
- 7 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 8 October 1, 1999.